PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

- Oylan Bass / Public Communications Officer
- (850)573-1327
- bassd@jacksoncountyfl.gov

January 10, 2024

Jackson County Board of County Commissioners Chairman, Paul Donofro, Jr., Commends Disaster Response Team for Exemplary Efforts in Tornado Aftermath

Jackson County, FL - Chairman of the Jackson County Board of County Commissioners, District 3 Commissioner, Paul Donofro, Jr., extends his deepest gratitude and commendation to the disaster response leadership team and all county employees for their extraordinary efforts and professionalism in the wake of the recent tornadoes that impacted our community.

The rapid response and unwavering commitment displayed by our team in the face of these devastating tornadoes exemplify the dedication and resilience of Jackson County's finest. The swift actions taken by our emergency services, public works, health and safety personnel, and all supporting staff have been instrumental in mitigating the effects of the disaster and aiding in the community's prompt recovery.

The Chairman stated, "I would like to acknowledge the invaluable support and presence of other local and state agencies during this critical time. The collaboration and assistance provided by these agencies have been crucial in our collective response efforts, demonstrating the power of community and partnership in overcoming such challenging circumstances."

As we continue our recovery and rebuilding efforts, Chairman Donofro, Jr. reiterates his pride in the exemplary response of our teams and the outpouring of support from neighboring communities and state agencies. Our combined efforts underline the strength and resilience inherent in our community.

Commissioner Donfro also states, "I want to assure our residents that the Board of County Commissioners is fully committed to continuing its support for the ongoing recovery operations and is dedicated to ensuring the safety and well-being of all Jackson County residents."

###